MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

'Any person convicted of a 2nd or subsequent offense shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than 3 10 days nor more than 11 months, which jail sentence shall not be suspended, and in addition thereto, the court may impose a fine as above provided.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 150, amended. The 2nd sentence from the end of the first paragraph of section 150 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'Any person convicted of a 2nd or subsequent offense of the same gravity shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than 3 months nor more than 3 years, which jail sentence shall not be suspended, and in addition the court may impose a fine as above provided.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 248

AN ACT Relating to Employment of Teachers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 41, § 87, sub-§ V, amended. Subsection V of section 87 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 45 of chapter 364 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by inserting after the second sentence, the following sentences:

'After a probationary period of 3 years, any teacher, who receives notice in accordance with this section that his contract is not going to be renewed, may during the 15 days following such notification request a hearing with the school committee or governing board. He may request reasons. The hearing shall be private except by mutual consent and except that either or both parties may be represented by counsel. Such hearing must be granted within 30 days of the receipt of the teacher's request.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 249

AN ACT Relating to Taxation of Domestic Fowl.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c 91-A, § 9, sub-§ III-A, ¶ A-1, additional. Subsection III-A of section 9 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 297 of the public laws of 1957, is amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to be numbered A-1, to read as follows:

'A-1. The value to be used for a fowl, in determining the value of the average number of fowl, shall be based upon ½ the average value during the preceding taxable year of a mature bird.'